
BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

MUMBAI SEWAGE DISPOSAL PROJECT DEPARTMENT 

NO. CH.E. /             /MSDP DATED 

 

E-TENDER NOTICE 

 

1. The Municipal Commissioner of BMC invites the online tenders in three packet 

system on Least Cost Selection (LCS) Basis for providing ‘Consultancy 

services for comprehensive study of SWD outfalls discharging into sea, 

creek & rivers and suggest short-term measures to mitigate the pollution 

into the water bodies.’  

The tender copy can be downloaded from BMC’s portal 

(https://portal.mcgm.gov.in) under “e-procurement” section. 

2. The contract period for the subject consultancy work is 6 months excluding 

monsoon. 

3. Post Qualification Criteria: 

To be eligible to apply for the tendering, the bidder shall meet the following 

capabilities. 

A) General Capabilities  

(i) The Consultancy firms who are single entities and in existence at least 

for last 5 years are eligible to bid for this consultancy work. Authorized 

change in name & style shall be considered. Sole Proprietary firms, 

Joint Ventures and association of two or more entities are not allowed. 

(ii) The Consultancy firms shall have valid ISO-9001 Certification.  

(iii) Wholly owned subsidiary of the foreign company is eligible to quote 

based on the credentials of its parent company/sister concern, if they 

submit certificate from the parent company/sister concern to that 

effect.  

 In case the firm qualifies on the basis of credentials of the Parent 

Company/Sister concern, then the contract with BMC is to be signed 

as per the following: 

 by both subsidiary and the Parent Company (if the bidder qualifies 

on the basis of Parent Company) 

 by subsidiary, sister concern and parent company (if the bidder 

qualifies on the basis of sister concern). 



 

B) Technical Capabilities 

The consultancy firm, as a single entity or as a Joint Venture Partner 

(with minimum 30% shareholding in JV)/ Consortium/ Associated 

Partner must have carried out feasibility study and preparation of Master 

Plan/DPR for Storm Water Drain systems / Sewerage system along with 

preparation of estimates and tender documents for the works suggested. 

 

T-1. The Consultancy firm must have carried out within last 7 years, as 

consultant, the work of feasibility study / DPR / preparation of Master 

Plan for Storm Water Drain systems / Sewerage system alongwith 

preparation of estimates and tender documents. 

One work of value not less than 4.0 crores; OR 

Two works of value not less than 2.5 crores each; OR  

Three works of value not less than 2.0 crores each. 

AND 

T-2. The Consultancy firm must have carried out within last 7 years, as 

consultant, the work of feasibility study / DPR / preparation of Master 

Plan for Storm Water Drain systems / Sewerage system alongwith 

preparation of estimates and tender documents.  

One work for city / town having design population not less than 3 

million; OR 

Two works for cities / towns having design population not less than 2 

million each; OR 

Three works for cities / towns having design population not less than 

1.5 million each. 

Note:- Updating of value of work to the price level of the tender year shall 

be done at the rate of 10% per year compounded annually as follows : 

FY 2021-2022 : 1.00     FY 2020-2021 : 1.10 

FY 2019-2020 : 1.21               FY 2018-2019 : 1.33 

FY 2017-2018 : 1.46                                  

C)   Financial Capabilities 

 

Average annual turnover of consultancy firm shall be minimum 30 Crore in 

the last five (5) financial years. i.e. for year 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20, 



2020-21 and 2021-22. 

The bidder shall upload copies of financial documents (Audited balance 

sheets and certificate from the Statutory Auditor) for last five (5) financial 

years (i.e. for year 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22). 

Note:- Updating of annual turnover to the price level of the tender year shall 

be done at the rate of 10% per year compounded annually as follows : 

FY 2021-2022 : 1.00              FY 2020-2021 : 1.10 

FY 2019-2020 : 1.21              FY 2018-2019 : 1.33 

FY 2017-2018 : 1.46                                  

 

The bids shall be evaluated on Least Cost Selection (LCS) Basis. 

The consultant who do not fulfill these criteria shall be disqualified and their 

Packet C shall not be opened. Similarly, Packet C of the consultants who fail to 

score a minimum of 70 marks in technical evaluation i.e. as described in clause 

23 : Evaluation of Bids (Packet B)  of ITB, shall be disqualified and their Packet 

C shall not be opened.  

 

4. Interested bidder may obtain further information from the office of the - 

Chief Engineer (MSDP),  

2nd floor, Engineering Hub Building, Dr. E. Moses Road,  

Near Worli Naka, Worli, Mumbai-400 018. 

 

5. All interested bidders, whether already registered or not registered in BMC, are 

mandated to get registered with BMC for e-tendering process, Login Credentials 

to participate in the online tendering process on the above-mentioned portal 

under “e- procurement”. The details of the same are available on BMC portal 

(http://portal.mcgm.gov.in) under ‘e-procurement’ tab. 

 

6. For the registration, enrolment for digital signature certificate & user manual, 

Bidder may please refer to respective links provided in e-tendering tab on BMC 

website. The Bidders can get digital signature from any one of the Certifying 

Authorities (CA’s) licensed by the controller of Certifying Authorities namely 

Safes crypt, IDRBT, National Informatics Centre, TCS, Customs, MTNL, GNFC 

and e-Mudhra CA. BMC has opened a help desk at the address mentioned 

above to help the tenderers in this regard. 



 

7. The tender documents may be downloaded by clicking the link “Folder” in “BMC 

Documents”, which includes the tender documents along with other relevant 

documents. 

 

8. The tender documents shall be downloaded from e- tender portal as per 

schedule given hereunder after online payment of  e-tender document price of 

INR 10,400/- + applicable GST through BMC Payment Gateway. 

 

9. Tenders must be accompanied by Tender Security /Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) of Rs. 9,00,000/- to be paid online through BMC’s payment gateway, on 

or before the end date & time of submission of tender. Bidding firms registered 

with BMC and those who have paid a Standing Deposit shall also have to pay 

fresh Tender Security/EMD.  

10. Tenders’ details are as under. 

e – Tender Name of the Work 

Earnest 

money 

Deposit 

(Rs.) 

e-Tender 

Document 

Price 

Contract 

period 

Bid No. 

7200035418 

 

Consultancy services for 

comprehensive study of 

SWD outfalls discharging 

into sea, creek & rivers 

and suggest short term 

measures to mitigate the 

pollution into the water 

bodies. 

 

9,00,000/- 

Rs. 10,400/-   

+ GST as 

applicable 

6 months 

excluding 

monsoon. 

 

11. The self-attested two physical copies of the digitally signed e-tender submission 

(of Packet A & B only) shall be submitted within 2 working days during the office 

hours from the end date of e-tender submission in the office of Ch.E.(MSDP). 

 

12. Pre-Bid meeting will be held in the office of Ch.E.(MSDP) at the address 

mentioned above on 02.09.2022  at  11.30 AM 

 



13. Bidders shall express the price of their services in the Local currency (Indian 

Rupees only) All payments shall be made in INR and not in any other currency. 

 

14. The Tenderer(s) should upload scanned digitally signed copy of the original 

registration certificate to get registered with BMC for e-tendering process, login 

credentials to participate in the online tendering process before purchasing / 

uploading / submitting the e-tender copy. The e-tenders duly filled in should be 

uploaded and submitted online on or before the end date & time of submission. 

The Packets A, B and C of the e-tenders will be opened in the office of Chief 

Engineer (MSDP) as per the time table shown below. The dates and time for 

uploading the e–Tender & opening of the e–Tenders are as under: 

Sr. 

No. 
Description Date and Time 

1. Bid No. 7200035418 

2. Sale of e-Tender starts from 22.08.2022 at 11.00 AM 

3. Last Date & Time of Sale of tender 23.09.2022 at 01.00 PM 

4. 
Last Date & Time of e- Tender 

submission 
23.09.2022 at 04.00 PM 

5. Opening of packet ‘A’ of e-Tender 27.09.2022 at 04.00 PM 

6. Opening of packet ‘B’ of e-Tender 04.10.2022 at 04.00 PM 

7. 
Opening of packet ‘C’ of e-Tender 

(Including contents of Folder ‘C’) 
18.10.2022 at 04.00 PM 

       

15. Other details can be seen in e-tender document. If there are any changes in the 

above-mentioned dates, the same will be displayed on the BMC Portal: 

http://portal.mcgm.gov.in 

 

16. The BMC reserves the right to cancel the e-tender before submission / opening 

of e-tenders, to postpone the e-tenders submission/ opening dates and to 

accept/ reject any or all e-tenders without assigning any reason thereof at any 

stage. 

 

sd/-  

Chief engineer (MSDP) 

 


